COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
DATE: August 10, 2016
REVISED
TO:

Planning Commission

FROM:

Planning Staff

SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: Certification of an Initial Study and Mitigated
Negative Declaration subject to the California Environmental Quality Act,
an Architectural Review Exemption pursuant to State of California Streets
and Highways Code, a Coastal Development Permit and a Planned
Agricultural Permit pursuant to Sections 6328.4 and 6353 of the County
Zoning Regulations to drill a domestic water well and re-establish a Farm
Labor Housing unit on the property. The property is located in the
Pescadero area of San Mateo County. The project is appealable to the
California Coastal Commission.
County File Number: PLN 2015-00465 and PLN 1999-00382
(Peninsula Open Space Trust)

PROPOSAL
The applicant is proposing to construct a new domestic well and re-establish a
Farm Labor Housing unit on the property. The proposed well site is located at
6525 Cabrillo Highway (APN 086-330-060), while an alternative site is proposed on
the adjacent parcel (APN 086-330-080). The Farm Labor Housing unit is located at
APN 086-330-060. The unit is approximately 1,200 square feet in size and is proposed
to have five bedrooms within the existing footprint of the building.
RECOMMENDATION
That the Planning Commission certify the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative
Declaration and approve the Architectural Review Exemption, Coastal Development
Permit, and Planned Agricultural District Permit, County File Number PLN 2015-00465
and approve the renewal of a Planned Agricultural District Permit, County File Number
PLN 1999-00382, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions of
approval listed in Attachment A.
SUMMARY
The construction of a new domestic well to serve an existing vacant Farm Labor
Housing unit, as proposed and conditioned, complies with the applicable policies and

standards of the General Plan, Architectural Review, Local Coastal Program, and
Zoning Regulations.
The two potential well locations are located on a 5.54-acre parcel (APN 086-330-060)
and a 49.56-acre parcel (APN 086-330-080). The 5.54-acre parcel is located on the
east side of Highway 1 and is bordered by a creek to the west. The 49.56-acre
parcel abuts the 5.54-acre parcel and is bisected by Highway 1. The majority of the
49.56-acre parcel is located on the west side of Highway 1 and is used for dry farming;
the smaller portion eastward of Highway 1 contains the proposed alternative well site.
There is currently no domestic water source on either property.
The project complies with the General Plan Policies regarding Vegetative, Water, Fish
and Wildlife Resources, Soil Resources, and Visual Quality as well as General Plan
Policies relating to agriculture, land use, and water supply. The submitted biologist
report noted riparian corridor vegetation along the existing stream which appears to be
ephemeral, possibly intermittent, however, drought conditions have made this
determination difficult. No riparian vegetation will be removed as part of this project.
Due to the low profile of the well, visual resources also will not be impacted.
The project also meets the Local Coastal Program (LCP) Policies for Visual Resources,
Sensitive Habitats, and Land Use in that the well locations are in an already disturbed
area, clustered near development, outside of riparian corridor vegetation, and will only
require minimal clearing. The project will also not impact the ongoing agriculture on the
property which is located on the west side of Highway 1. The well sites are located at
least 39 feet from the identified riparian corridor, where the minimum buffer is 30 feet
from intermittent streams in the Local Coastal Program. Protected habitat (suitable for
nests) of the San Francisco dusky-footed woodrat is present on the site, though the
species was not observed by the biologist. A condition of approval requiring a wildlife
monitor has been included in Attachment A to minimize potential disturbance to
protected species and their habitat. Additionally, the well locations are not located in
areas classified as Prime Agricultural Lands as defined in the Local Coastal Program.
As conditioned, the project is compliant with both General Plan and Local Coastal
Program Policies.
The re-establishment of the Farm Labor Housing on the property in an existing house
on the structure or proposed improvements will not impact either General Plan or LCP
policies regarding Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources, Soil Resources,
Visual Quality, Sensitive Habitats, and Land Use.
Further, the project complies with the Planned Agricultural Zoning District for issuance
of a Planned Agricultural District Permit (e.g., setbacks maintained, clustered
development, water supply criteria, etc.).
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COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

DATE: August 10, 2016
REVISED
TO:

Planning Commission

FROM:

Planning Staff

SUBJECT: Certification of an Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, an Architectural
Review Exemption pursuant to State of California Streets and Highways
Code, a Coastal Development Permit and a Planned Agricultural Permit
pursuant to Sections 6328.4 and 6353 of the County Zoning Regulations
to drill a domestic water well and re-establish a Farm Labor Housing unit
on the property. The property is located in the Pescadero area of San
Mateo County. The project is appealable to the California Coastal
Commission.
County File Number: PLN 2015-00465 and PLN 1999-00382
(Peninsula Open Space Trust)

PROPOSAL
The applicant is proposing to construct a new domestic well and re-establish a
Farm Labor Housing unit on the property. The proposed well site is located at
6525 Cabrillo Highway (APN 086-330-060), while an alternative site is proposed on
the adjacent parcel (APN 086-330-080). The Farm Labor Housing unit is located at
APN 086-330-060. The unit is approximately 1,200 square feet in size and is proposed
to have five bedrooms within the existing footprint of the building.
RECOMMENDATION
That the Planning Commission certify the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative
Declaration and approve the Architectural Review Exemption, Coastal Development
Permit, and Planned Agricultural District Permit, County File Number PLN 2015-00465
and approve the renewal of a Planned Agricultural District Permit, County File Number
PLN 1999-00382, by making the required findings and adopting the conditions of
approval listed in Attachment A.
BACKGROUND
Report Prepared By: Rob Bartoli, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1857

Owner/Applicant: Peninsula Open Space Trust (POST)
Location: 6525 Cabrillo Highway, Pescadero
APNs: 086-330-060 and 086-330-080
Parcel Size: 5.54 acres (APN 086-330-060) and 49.56 acres (086-330-080)
Existing Zoning: PAD/CD (Planned Agricultural District/Coastal Development)
General Plan Designation: Agriculture/Rural
Local Coastal Program Designation: Agriculture
Existing Land Use: Agriculture (row crops such as fava beans and peas), vacant
house, several agricultural support buildings.
Water Supply: The row crops on the adjacent parcel are dry farmed, with occasional
supplemental irrigation from a reservoir filled by rainwater. There is currently no
domestic water source on either property. The prior domestic uses utilized water drawn
from Gazos Creek. In 2010, Environmental Health required that the domestic uses on
the property stop the use of this water per a Department Compliance Order.
Sewage Disposal: An existing septic system is located on the 5.54-acre property. The
subject house for conversion to and for use as farm labor housing – or for any human
occupancy purpose – shall require a building permit in order to rehabilitate, remodel and
otherwise bring it up to all current or applicable buildings codes, including all County
Environmental Health regulations and requirements. This includes review of the
existing septic system on the property.
Flood Zone: The project site is located in Zone X (area of minimal flooding); FEMA
Community FIRM Panel 06081C0465E; effective October 16, 2012
Williamson Act: The property is not a Williamson Act contracted parcel.
Environmental Evaluation: An Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration issued
with a public review period from June 29, 2016 through July 20, 2016 for the new
domestic well.
Setting: The project sites are located on a 5.54-acre parcel (APN 086-330-060) and a
49.56-acre parcel (086-330-080). The house proposed to be used for Farm Labor
Housing is located on APN 086-330-060. The 5.54-acre parcel is located on the east
side of Highway 1 and is bordered by a creek to the west. The 49.56-acre parcel abuts
the 5.54-acre parcel and is bisected by Highway 1. The majority of the 49.56-acre
parcel is located on the west side of Highway 1 and is used for dry farming; the smaller
portion eastward of Highway 1 contains the proposed alternative well site. To the north,

2

the 49.56-acre property is open space; the eastern property line abuts a mushroom
processing facility. The project site is located in the Cabrillo Highway State Scenic
Corridor.
Chronology:
Date

Action

October 23, 1991

-

Planning Commission approves PAD and CDP permits for
one new permanent Farm Labor Housing Unit (PAD 88-9;
CDP 88-9; AR 88-4)

June 1, 1999

-

Planning Department receives application to renew Farm
Labor Housing permit approved in 1991. The application is
given a new application number, PLN 1999-00382. This
application became moot when use of the farm labor unit
ceased in 2012.

November 2010

-

Application submitted to install water tanks for Farm
Labor Housing. Coastal Development Exemption for
project approved by staff. The tanks would be used by
the emergency domestic well that was proposed in
December 2010.

December 2010

-

Application submitted for an emergency domestic well. This
permit was in response to a San Mateo County Environmental Health Division Compliance Order. Domestic water
being used on the site did not meet Environmental Health
standards. A Coastal Development Exemption approved for
domestic well, but the well was never drilled nor constructed.

June 6, 2012

-

Owner of the property, Marchi, returned Farm Labor Housing
survey stating that the site is no longer in use as Farm Labor
Housing. PLN 1999-00382 was closed.

October 16, 2015

-

New owner of property, Peninsula Open Space Trust (POST),
submitted an application for PAD and CDP permits for a new
domestic well (PLN 2015-00465) and re-establishment of the
Farm Labor Housing use.

April 11, 2016

-

The Agricultural Advisory Committee (AAC) reviewed and
recommended approval of the project.
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DISCUSSION
A.

KEY ISSUES
1.

Conformity with the General Plan
Staff has reviewed and determined that the project complies with all of the
applicable General Plan Policies, including the following:
a.

Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources
Policy 1.23 (Regulate Development to Protect Vegetative, Water, Fish
and Wildlife Resources) and Policy 1.27 (Protect Fish and Wildlife
Resources) seek to regulate land uses and development activities to
prevent, and/or mitigate to the extent possible, significant adverse
impacts on vegetative, water, fish and wildlife resources.
The proposed domestic well project proposes two locations on two
separate parcels. The location on APN 086-330-060 (5.54-acre
parcel) is noted as the preferred location by the applicant. This
location is 39.5 feet from the edge of the riparian vegetation on the site
per the biological report dated January 29, 2016 that was submitted to
the County by the applicant. The alternative site is located 55 feet
from the edge of the riparian vegetation. The vegetation in the
corridor consists of non-native plant species including Himalayan
blackberry, nasturtium, or cape ivory. According to the biologist, the
stream that flows through the properties is not perennial but appears
ephemeral, possibly intermittent. However, this is undetermined given
the current drought conditions.
Neither the subject parcels nor the subject sites are mapped for any
candidate, sensitive or special status species or habitat. In the
biological report submitted by the applicant, a riparian corridor was
identified, however no riparian vegetation is proposed to be removed
or affected as part of the construction of the well. An area of
approximately 40 sq. ft. around the two proposed well locations will
require the removal of ruderal and non-native vegetation to construct
the well. This type of vegetation consists of grasses and plants such
as wild oats, rye, radish, poison hemlock, and filaree. The preferred
well location is proposed 39.5 feet from the riparian corridor; the
alternative well location is 55 feet. Both proposed locations are
outside the Local Coastal Program riparian corridor buffer zone for
intermittent streams (30 feet), further discussed in Section 3.d., below.
There are no trees in the direct proximity of the project site, nor does
the project require any such removal.
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The biological report did identify six San Francisco dusky-footed
woodrat nests located on both parcels, five of which were located with
the riparian corridor, though no wildlife was observed during the field
investigation in November of 2015. In addition to the nests, three calls
from pacific tree frogs were heard during the site visit and a brush
rabbit and red tailed hawk were observed. No sensitive habitats will
be removed from the property. The report concluded that to ensure
that there are no impacts to wildlife species such as the San Francisco
garter snake, the California red-legged frog, or the San Francisco
dusky-footed woodrat, mitigation measures should be followed. These
mitigation measures, which include a wildlife monitor, installing the
well at the preferred location, and native seed revegetation, if
necessary, have been incorporated into the Conditions of Approval in
Attachment A.
The footprint of the unit will not be expanded and will not impact any
biological resources on the property. Any proposed changes or
alterations to the existing house on the property that will be utilized for
Farm Labor Housing will require permits from the applicable County
departments.
b.

Soil Resources
Policy 2.17 (Regulate Development to Minimize Soil Erosion and
Sedimentation) and Policy 2.23 (Regulate Excavation, Grading, Filling,
and Land Clearing Activities Against Soil Erosion) seek to minimize
grading; prevent soil erosion and sedimentation, among other ways by
ensuring disturbed areas are stabilized; and protect and enhance
natural plant communities and nesting and feeding areas of fish and
wildlife.
The proposed project does not require significant vegetation removal
as the project parcel has an existing driveway and the area in which
the proposed well is to be located is relatively flat and easily accessible and is adequate for the Fire Department. However, standard
domestic well installation involves drilling the ground which produces a
byproduct soil core. Groundwater and turbid fluids can reach the
surface as part of the drilling process and are expected to disperse
and infiltrate the surrounding soil. Given this, a sediment and erosion
control plan is recommended as a mitigation measure in the Initial
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration and has also been included as a
condition of approval in Attachment A. A sediment and erosion control
plan will also be required for any improvements regarding the septic
system on the property
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Policy 2.20 (Regulate Location and Design of Development in Areas
with Productive Soil Resources) calls for the regulation of the location
and design of development in a manner which is most protective of
productive soil resources.
Both well locations are located outside of the mapped Productive Soil
Resources Soils with Agricultural Capability areas for irrigated row
crops and grazing. There are no agricultural activities occurring in the
areas where the primary and alternative well sites are proposed.
Thus, the no impact to soil resources will occur. The agricultural
activities that occur are located on the west side of Highway 1. The
area of the wells has not historically been under agricultural
production. The proposed well locations are clustered near existing
development to minimize soil disturbance. The well location complies
with the setbacks required by the zoning and location criteria defined
by the Environmental Health Division.
Policy 2.21 (Protect Productive Soil Resources Against Soil
Conversion) calls for the regulation land uses of productive soil
resources and encourages appropriate management practices to
protect against soil conversion. While the project will convert a small
area of the parcel to accommodate the proposed well, there is no
expectation that the proposed well would result in damage to the
capability of the surrounding soil. Further, given the small portion of
agricultural lands proposed for conversion in comparison to the overall
parcel size, the amount of conversion is considered insignificant. The
majority of the areas on the parcels are available for agricultural uses.
The footprint of the unit will not be expanded and will not impact any
soil resources on the property. Any proposed changes or alterations
to the existing house on the property that will be utilized for Farm
Labor Housing will require permits from the applicable County
departments.
c.

Visual Quality
Policy 4.15 (Appearance of New Development), Policy 4.21 (Utility
Structures), Policy 4.22 (Scenic Corridors), Policy 4.24 (Rural
Development Design Concept), and Policy 4.25 (Location of
Structures) seek to regulate development to promote and enhance
good design, site relationships and other aesthetic considerations;
minimize the adverse visual quality of utility structures, including by
clustering utilities; protect and enhance the visual quality of scenic
corridors; minimize grading; allow structures on open ridgelines and
skylines as part of a public view when no alternative building site
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exists; screen storage areas with fencing, landscape or other means;
and install new distribution lines underground.
The project site is visible from Highway 1 and is located in the Cabrillo
Highway State Scenic Corridor. No pump house will be needed for
the well, as the pump will be submersible inside the well. Given the
project scope, no improvements to the driveway are necessary or
required in order to access the proposed well locations, which are both
located approximately 50 feet from the front property line. The
completed well will be approximately 1-foot above the natural grade
but will not be visible from public viewpoints due to the topography of
the site, existing vegetation, and its relatively small nature. The
existing Farm Labor Housing unit is also screened from view from the
public right-of-way by vegetation. The unit is located 255 feet from the
edge of the existing right-of-way. Further, no lighting is proposed in
the scenic corridor as part of this project.
d.

Rural Land Use
Policy 9.23 (Land Use Compatibility in Rural Lands) and Policy 9.30
(Development Standards to Minimize Land Use Conflicts with
Agriculture) (a) encourage compatibility of land uses in order to
promote the health, safety and economy, and seek to maintain the
scenic and harmonious nature of the rural lands; and (b) seek to
(1) promote land use compatibility by encouraging the location of new
residential development immediately adjacent to existing developed
areas, and (2) cluster development so that large parcels can be
retained for the protection and use of vegetative, visual, agricultural
and other resources.
The subject parcel has a General Plan land use designation of
“Agriculture.” While this policy encourages that non-agricultural
development be located in areas of the parcel that are not identified as
having agricultural capability, this portion of the parcel was identified
by the applicant’s well drilling expert as having the greatest potential
for locating water on the parcel. Given that there is no municipal water
service available in the project location, individual water wells are the
method in which water is provided to properties in this area whether
for agricultural or domestic purposes. All development associated with
the project will be clustered with the existing development in order to
retain the remaining acreage for agricultural uses. If the well location
is viable, it will support the use of the existing Farm Labor Housing unit
on the property.
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e.

Water Supply
Policy 10.15 (Water Supplies in Rural Areas) and Policy 10.19
(Domestic Water Supply) encourage the use of wells, water systems
or springs instead of surface water for domestic water supply.
The applicant is proposing a domestic well to support the future use of
the existing Farm Labor Housing unit on the property. In 2010, an
Emergency Coastal Development Permit was issued for a domestic
well in response to a San Mateo County Environmental Health
Division Compliance Order. Domestic water being used on the site
did not meet Environmental Health standards. However, a domestic
well was not drilled at that time and the Farm Labor Housing unit was
no longer used for housing.

2.

Conformity with Architectural Review Exemption
This project is found to be exempt from the Architectural Review
requirement. The proposed well will be minimal in size and located in an
area that does not result in the significant removal of vegetation and is not
visible from Cabrillo Highway (Highway 1).

3.

Conformity with the Local Coastal Program
Policy 1.1 of San Mateo County’s adopted Local Coastal Program (LCP)
requires a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) for all development in the
Coastal Zone. This project is consistent with applicable LCP Policies as
discussed below:
a.

Land Use Component
Policy 1.8 (Land Uses and Development Densities in Rural Areas)
states that new development in rural areas shall not: (1) have
significant adverse impacts, either individually or cumulatively on
coastal resources, or (2) diminish the ability to keep all prime
agricultural land and other lands suitable for agriculture in agricultural
production.
As discussed in the General Plan (Rural Land Use) Section above, the
new domestic well would have a minimal impact on coastal resources
including sensitive wildlife species, riparian corridors, and scenic
views. The final well location will be clustered and will be accessed
near the existing development in order to retain the remaining acreage
for agricultural uses and minimize vegetation removal.
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The project locations are identified as Lands Suitable for Agriculture
and not Prime Agricultural Land under Policy 5.1 (Definition of Prime
Agricultural Lands) since no agriculture is occurring in the proposed
well locations. The Storie Index1 rating is Grade 2 (where Grade 1 is
prime), and the Land Capability Classification2 is not mapped as land
suitable for artichokes or Brussels sprouts. Coastal resources are not
significantly impacted due to the small footprint of the domestic well.
The well will be located in a disturbed area where agricultural activities
are not present, where visual impacts are minimized, and impacts to
water resources and sensitive habitats are avoided.
The footprint of the unit will not be expanded and will not impact any
soil resources on the property. Any proposed changes or alterations
to the existing house on the property that will be utilized for Farm
Labor Housing will require permits from the applicable County
departments.
b.

Agriculture Component
Applicable policies are: Policy 5.6 (Permitted Uses on Lands
Suitable for Agriculture Designated as Agriculture) conditionally
allows domestic wells for residential usage provided the criteria in
Policy 5.10 (Conversion of Land Suitable for Agriculture Designated as
Agriculture) are met. These policies allow for conditionally permitted
uses, including domestic wells, provided the following can be met as
discussed below:
(1)

All agriculturally unsuitable lands on the parcel have been
developed or determined to be undevelopable.
The parcel contains steep slopes in the northern portions of the
property. The areas that are generally flat are located on the
southern portion of the property. This area is in close proximity
to the existing development on the property and does not

1

Storie Index is a soil-based land classification system which takes into account soil profile, surface
texture, slope, drainage, alkalinity, fertility, acidity, erosion, and microrelief. The United States
Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service publishes the Revised Storie Index.
Storie Index ratings are “Grades” and range from Grade 1 “Excellent" through Grade 6 “Nonagricultural”.
The County’s Local Coastal Program (Policy 5.1) defines Prime Agricultural Land as those lands with a
Storie Index of 80-100 (Grade 1).
2 Land Capability Classification is the identification of erodible land. The USDA NRCS publishes the Land
Capability Classifications which are identified as “Classes” and range from Class I through Class VIII.
Classes I, II, and III are arable and suitable for crops. The San Mateo County General Plan Productive
Soil Resources Soils with Agricultural Capability identifies Class III land capability for artichokes and
Brussels sprouts. The Land Capability Classification in conjunction with the General Plan map is also
used to define Prime Agricultural Land under the County’s Local Coastal Program (Policy 5.1). Class I
and II are Prime Agricultural Land; Class III, for artichokes and Brussels sprouts, are also Prime
Agricultural Land under the LCP Policy.
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convert areas that are currently used for agricultural production.
The agricultural uses on the property are located across
Highway 1 and will not be impacted by the installation of the
domestic well. The proposed well locations are outside of the
riparian vegetation areas. The use of the existing structure on
the property for Farm Labor Housing will not impact the
agriculture uses.
(2)

Continued or renewed agricultural use of the soils is not feasible
as defined by Section 30108 of the Coastal Act.
This project is located in an already disturbed area and adjacent
to existing buildings. The best use of the land for agriculture
purposes is occurring westward of Highway 1. The project will
reserve a large area of the property for agricultural activities.

(3)

Clearly defined buffer areas are provided between agricultural
and non-agricultural uses.
The project is located in an existing disturbed area and is
clustered near existing development. Highway 1 separates the
agricultural uses on the property from the domestic well.

(4)

The productivity of any adjacent agricultural land will not be
diminished.
The facility does not impact the use of adjacent lands for
agriculture.

(5)

Public service and facility expansions and permitted uses will not
impair agricultural viability, including by increased assessment
costs or degraded air and water quality.
The proposed well does not require public service or facility
expansion. The proposed well is completely located on the
subject parcel and does not limit the agricultural viability of the
parcel. The proposed project does not include aspects that
would result in degraded air or water quality.
Policy 5.22(b) (Protection of Agricultural Water Supplies)
requires that adequate and sufficient water supplies needed for
agricultural production and sensitive habitat protection in the
watershed are not diminished.
A review of the California Natural Diversity Database and the
Local Coastal Program’s Sensitive Habitat Maps determined that
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there is no mapped State or Federal protected species located
within the project area. As noted to the biologist report, there is
riparian vegetation on the property. No riparian vegetation is
proposed to be removed. However, some non-native vegetation
will be removed for well construction. There were six San
Francisco dusky-woodrat nests located on the property, five of
which were located within the riparian corridor. The report
concluded that to ensure that there are no impacts to wildlife
species such as the San Francisco garter snake, the California
red-legged frog, or the San Francisco dusky-footed woodrat,
mitigation measures should be followed.
The well is being proposed to determine if any on-site water exists on
the parcel. There are no nearby wells that would be impacted by the
installation of this domestic well. The agricultural uses on the property
are on the west side of Highway 1 and are dry farmed with occasional
supplemental irrigation from a reservoir filled by rainwater. The project
will not entail the creation of impermeable surface significant enough
to affect the water table.
c.

Sensitive Habitats Component
Policy 7.3 (Protection of Sensitive Habitats) states that development in
areas adjacent to sensitive habitats be sited and designed to prevent
impacts that could significantly degrade these resources. Further, all
uses shall be compatible with the maintenance of biologic productivity
of the habitats.
The two proposed well sites are located outside of the riparian
corridor vegetation buffer. According to the biologist report, the
riparian corridor is narrow at approximately 10-40 feet wide on each
side with an understory dominated by three non-native species:
Himalayan blackberry, nasturtium, or cape ivory. The stream that
flows through the properties is not perennial but appears to be
ephemeral, possibly intermittent. No riparian vegetation is proposed
to be removed. However, some non-native vegetation will be removed
for well construction. There are no trees in the direct proximity of the
project site, nor does the project require any such removal.
While there was no wildlife that was observed during the field
investigation in November of 2015, there were six San Francisco
dusky-footed woodrat nests located on the property, five of which were
located within the riparian corridor. In addition to the nests, three calls
from pacific tree frogs were heard during the site visit and a brush
rabbit and red tailed hawk were observed. The report concluded that
to ensure that there are no impacts to wildlife species such as the San

11

Francisco garter snake, the California red-legged frog, or the San
Francisco dusky-footed woodrat, mitigation measures should be
followed. These mitigation measures have been incorporated into the
Conditions of Approval in Attachment A.
The footprint of the unit will not be expanded and will not impact any
biological resources on the property. Any proposed changes or
alterations to the existing house on the property that will be utilized for
Farm Labor Housing will require permits from the applicable County
departments.
d.

Visual Resources Component
Policy 8.5 (Location of Development) requires that new development
be located on a portion of a parcel where the development: (1) is least
visible from State Scenic Roads; (2) is least likely to impact views from
public view points; and (3) best preserves the visual and open space
qualities of the parcel overall. The proposed well will not be visible
from Cabrillo Highway or any other public viewpoint due to the low
profile nature of the well, topography, and existing vegetation. The
proposed well is also compliant with the other requirements of the
Local Coastal Program.

4.

Conformity with the Planned Agricultural District (PAD) Zoning Regulations
a.

Conformity with the PAD Development Standards
Domestic wells are a conditionally allowed use on Land Suitable for
Agriculture subject to the issuance of a Planned Agricultural District
Permit.
The proposed well locations are fully compliant with the PAD
development standards as shown on the chart below:
APN 086-330-060:
Development Standards

Allowed

Maximum Height of Structures

36 feet

1-foot (approximately)

Minimum Front Yard Setback

50 feet

50 feet

Minimum Side Yard Setbacks

20 feet

72 feet (left side); 155 feet (right side)

Minimum Rear Yard Setback

20 feet

Approximately 610 feet
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Proposed

APN 086-330-080:
Development Standards

Allowed

Proposed

Maximum Height of Structures

36 feet

1-foot (approximately)

Minimum Front Yard Setback

50 feet

51 feet

Minimum Side Yard Setbacks

20 feet

Approximately 206 feet (left side);
92 feet (right side)

Minimum Rear Yard Setback

20 feet

Approximately 69 feet

The existing house on the property that will be re-established for Farm
Labor Housing also complies with the PAD development standards.
APN 086-330-060:

b.

Development Standards

Allowed

Proposed

Maximum Height of Structures

36 feet

18 feet

Minimum Front Yard Setback

50 feet

88 feet

Minimum Side Yard Setbacks

20 feet

138 feet (left side); 55 feet (right side)

Minimum Rear Yard Setback

20 feet

Approximately 560 feet

Conformity with the Criteria for Issuance of a PAD Permit
Issuance of a Planned Agricultural District Permit requires the project
to comply with Section 6355 of the Zoning Regulations (Substantive
Criteria for Issuance of a Planned Agricultural Permit). The applicable
sections are discussed below:
(1)

General Criteria
Per Section 6355.A (General Criteria), the project must be
consistent with the following:
(a)

That the encroachment of all development upon land
which is suitable for agricultural uses shall be minimized.

(b)

That all development shall be clustered.

(c)

That every project shall conform to Chapter 20A.2 of the
Zoning Regulations (Site Design Criteria). Applicable
criteria stated in these sections include location, siting, and
design to: (1) fit the environment and preserve the preexisting character; (2) preserve and fit to the natural
topography and minimization of grading; and (3) not
substantially detract from natural characteristics or wildlife
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habitats. In addition, all development is to be sited to
minimize the impacts of noise, light, and glare on adjacent
properties and the larger community.
As previously discussed, the project complies with the above
criteria. For compliance with Items “(a)” and “(b)” above, see the
discussion of the LCP in Section A.2, and for compliance with
Item “(c)” above, see the discussion of the General Plan Policies
in Section A.1 of this report.
(2)

Water Supply Criteria
The existing availability of a potable and adequate on-site well
water source for all non-agricultural uses is demonstrated.
The project parcel currently has no water source for domestic
purposes. The well is being proposed to determine if any on-site
water exists on the parcel. There are no nearby wells that would
be impacted by the installation of this domestic well. The agricultural uses on the property are on the west side of Highway 1
and are dry farmed with occasional supplemental irrigation from
a reservoir filled by rainwater. The project will not entail the
creation of impermeable surface significant enough to affect the
water table.

(3)

Criteria for the Conversion of Lands Suitable for Agriculture
Conversion of lands suitable for agriculture designated as agriculture requires that (a) all agriculturally unsuitable lands on the
parcel have been developed or determined to be undevelopable;
(b) continued or renewed agricultural use of the soils is not
feasible as defined by Section 30108 of the Coastal Act; (c)
clearly defined buffer areas are developed between agricultural
and non-agricultural uses; (d) the productivity of any adjacent
agricultural lands is not diminished; and (e) public service and
facility expansions and permitted uses do not impair agricultural
viability, including by increased assessment costs or degrading
air and water quality.
As previously discussed in the LCP Agriculture Component, the
project will not impact the agricultural activity or lands on the
property or the surrounding area. The well is located in an
already disturbed area on the property and is clustered near
existing development. The domestic well will not impact the
existing agricultural activities on the property. The proposed
well has a minimal footprint and the overall area of disturbance

14

is limited which allows the large remainder of the parcel
available. The permitted use will not degrade the air and water
quality as conditioned (Condition No. 6).
5.

Compliance with Farm Labor Housing Guidelines
The Farm Labor Housing Application Process guidelines, as approved by
the Planning Commission on October 8, 2014, allow for permanent housing
structures in specific situations where there is an on-going long-term need
for farm workers. The guidelines require the Planning Commission to
review applications for new permanent farm labor housing and limits the use
of these structures for the housing of farm workers and, if the uses cease,
the structure must either be demolished or used for another permitted use
pursuant to a permit amendment.
The existing unit on the property is no longer in use as a Farm Labor
Housing (FLH) unit, however, the operation for which the FLH unit was
constructed, row crops such as fava beans and peas, is still ongoing. As
defined, a farm laborer is a person who derives more than 20 hours per
week average employment from on- or off-site agricultural operations with
the County and earns at least half their income from agriculturally-related
work. The property owner shall submit documentation to the Planning
Department to confirm that occupants of the unit are active in agricultural
operations and meet the definition of a farm laborer (Condition No. 5).
Further, the existing unit is in compliance with the Farm Labor Housing
Guidelines in that the housing meets the required setbacks of the zoning
district, is self-contained (e.g., bathroom, kitchen) and will meet California
Housing and Health Code Requirements, Building and Environmental
Health code requirements.
c.

Agricultural Advisory Committee Review
At its April 11, 2016 meeting, the Agricultural Advisory Committee
recommended approval of the domestic well and the re-establishment
of a Farm Labor Housing unit on the basis that it will have no negative
impact to the surrounding agricultural uses on the property, but
instead will have a positive impact on agricultural uses on the
property.

B.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
An Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration issued with a public review
period from June 29, 2016 through July 20, 2016 for the new domestic well. No
comments from the public were received.
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C.

REVIEWING AGENCIES
Building Inspection Section
Department of Public Works
Cal-Fire
Environmental Health Division
California Coastal Commission
Agricultural Advisory Committee

ATTACHMENTS
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.

Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval
Location Map
Site Plan
Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration
Biological Report
Farm Labor Housing Plans
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Attachment A
County of San Mateo
Planning and Building Department
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
REVISED
Permit or Project File Nos: PLN 2015-00465 and
PLN 1999-00382
Prepared By: Rob Bartoli, Project Planner

Hearing Date: August 10, 2016

For Adoption By: Planning Commission

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS
Regarding the Mitigated Negative Declaration, Find:
1.

That the Planning Commission does hereby find that this Mitigated Negative
Declaration reflects the independent judgment of San Mateo County.

2.

That the Mitigated Negative Declaration is complete, correct and adequate and
prepared in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act and
applicable State and County Guidelines.

3.

That, on the basis of the Initial Study, comments received hereto, and testimony
presented and considered at the public hearing, there is no substantial evidence
that the project will have a significant effect on the environment.

4.

That the mitigation measures in the Mitigated Negative Declaration and agreed to
by the owner and placed as conditions on the project have been incorporated into
the Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan.

For the Coastal Development Permit, Find:
5.

That the project, as described in the application and accompanying materials
required by Zoning Regulations Section 6328.7 and as conditioned in accordance
with Section 6328.14 of the Zoning Regulations, conforms with the plans, policies,
requirements and standards of the San Mateo County Local Coastal Program
(LCP). The plans and materials have been reviewed against the application
requirement in Section 6328.7 of the Zoning Regulations and the project has been
conditioned to minimize impacts to land use, agriculture, sensitive habitats, and
visual resources in accordance with the components of the Local Coastal
Program.
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6.

That the project conforms to the specific findings required by policies of the
San Mateo County Local Coastal Program.

Regarding the Farm Labor Housing permit, Find:
7.

That the proposed Farm Labor Housing is consistent with the adopted policies
and procedures for approved Farm Labor Housing.

8.

That the establishment, maintenance, and conduct of the proposed use will not,
under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood.

9.

That the continued operation and location of the unit as Farm Labor Housing, is
consistent with applicable requirements of the Planned Agricultural District
regulations.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Current Planning Section
1.

This approval applies only to the proposal as described in this report and
materials submitted for review and approval by the Planning Commission at the
August 10, 2016 meeting. The Community Development Director (CDD) may
approve minor revisions or modifications to the project if they are found to be
consistent with the intent of and in substantial conformity with this approval.

2.

This permit for the domestic well (PLN 1999-00465) shall be valid for one (1) year.
Any extension of this permit shall require submittal of an application for permit
extension and payment of applicable permit extension fees.

3.

The permit to re-establish the Farm Labor Housing unit (PLN 1999-00382)
shall be valid for a period of five (5) years from the date of final approval.
Renewal of the farm labor housing permit shall be applied for six (6) months
prior to expiration to the Planning and Building Department. The applicant shall
submit documentation for the farm labor housing unit, to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Director, at the time of renewal, which demonstrates
that the occupant has a minimum of 20 hours of employment per week on this
project site, or other Planning and Building Department approved farm property.
This documentation shall include signed statements from the occupant and any
other relevant documentation, which the Community Development Director deems
necessary. Failure to submit such documentation may result in a public hearing to
consider revocation of this permit.

4.

The unit shall be occupied by farm workers and their dependents only. A
completed Farm Labor Housing Application shall be submitted to the Planning
Department prior to the occupancy of the Farm Labor Housing unit or prior to the
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issuance of any building permit for alteration, improvements, or changes to the
existing house on the property.
5.

In the case of proposed changes to permitted Farm Labor Housing (FLH), the
owner/applicant shall submit a written description of the proposed change to the
Planning Department, and if the change is considered significant by the
Community Development Director, submit a complete permit amendment
application.

6.

In the event that the farming operations justifying the FLH unit ceases or if the
FLH development is proposed to be enlarged or significantly changed, it shall be
the owner’s/applicant’s responsibility to notify the County by letter of such change,
and applying for the necessary permits to demolish the structure or use it for
another permitted use. Accordingly, such notice shall identify the owner’s/
applicant’s intention to either remove the FLH unit (and associated infrastructure)
or otherwise convert such improvements to that allowed by zoning district
regulations. In either case, building permits and associated inspections by
Building and Environmental Health shall be required to ensure that all structures
have been removed, infrastructure properly abandoned or that such converted
development complies with all applicable regulations.

7.

This permit does not allow for the removal of any trees. Removal of any tree
with a circumference of 55 inches or greater, as measured 4.5 feet above the
ground, shall require additional review by the Community Development Director
prior to removal. Only the minimum vegetation necessary shall be removed to
accommodate the domestic well.

8.

The Department of Fish and Game has determined that this project is not exempt
from Department of Fish and Game California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
filing fees per Fish and Game Section 711.4. The applicant shall pay to the
San Mateo County Recorder’s Office an amount of $2,260.00 plus the applicable
recording fee at the time of filing of the Notice of Determination by the County
Planning and Building Department staff within ten (10) business days of the
approval.

9.

Mitigation Measure 1: The applicant shall require construction contractors to
implement all the Bay Area Air Quality Management District’s Basic Construction
Mitigation Measures, listed below:
a.

Water all active construction areas at least twice daily.

b.

Water or cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand, or other materials that can be
blown by the wind.

c.

Cover all trucks hauling soil, sand, and other loose materials or require all
trucks to maintain at least 2 feet of freeboard.
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10.

11.

d.

Apply water two times daily, or apply (non-toxic) soil stabilizers on all
unpaved access roads, parking, and staging areas at construction sites.
Also, hydroseed or apply non-toxic soil stabilizers to inactive construction
areas.

e.

Sweep adjacent public streets daily (preferably with water sweepers) if
visible soil material is carried onto them.

f.

Enclose, cover, water twice daily, or apply non-toxic soil binders to exposed
stockpiles (dirt, sand, etc.).

g.

Limit traffic speeds on unpaved roads within the project parcel to 15 miles
per hour.

h.

Install sandbags or other erosion control measures to prevent silt runoff to
public roadways and water ways.

i.

Replant vegetation in disturbed areas as quickly as possible.

Mitigation Measure 2:
a.

Have the wildlife monitor on-site during staging of equipment and during any
clearing or grubbing of vegetation necessary to trench and lay pipelines,
install tanks, or set-up the drill rig. The monitor will seep the site prior to
vegetation removal to ensure that no wildlife species will be harmed. In the
unlikely event that a listed species is encountered, the monitor or Peninsula
Open Space Trust staff will submit the occurrence data to the California
Natural Diversity Database. In the unlikely event that a listed species is
encountered and cannot be avoided (and does not leave the site on its own
volition), the biological monitor will contact both local California Department
of Fish and Wildlife representatives and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service staff
before proceeding.

b.

Install the well at the preferred location to reduce the extent of earth work
and impact related to trenching and laying pipelines.

c.

If revegetation is necessary after earth work, use local seed from native
species that would be appropriate for this site.

Mitigation Measure 3: In the event that should cultural, paleontological or
archaeological resources be encountered during site grading or other site work,
such work shall immediately be halted in the area of discovery and the project
sponsor shall immediately notify the Community Development Director of the
discovery. The applicant shall be required to retain the services of a qualified
archaeologist for the purpose of recording, protecting, or curating the discovery
as appropriate. The cost of the qualified archaeologist and of any recording,
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protecting, or curating shall be borne solely by the project sponsor. The
archaeologist shall be required to submit to the Community Development Director
for review and approval a report of the findings and methods of curation or
protection of the resources. No further grading or site work within the area of
discovery shall be allowed until the preceding has occurred. Disposition of Native
American remains shall comply with CEQA Guidelines Section 15064.5(e).
12.

Mitigation Measure 4: Prior to the commencement of the project, the applicant
shall submit to the Planning Department for review and approval an erosion and
drainage control plan that shows how the transport and discharge of soil and
pollutants from and within the project site shall be minimized. The plan shall
be designed to minimize potential sources of sediment, control the amount of
runoff and its ability to carry sediment by diverting incoming flows and impeding
internally generated flows, and retain sediment that is picked up on the project
site through the use of sediment-capturing devices. The plan shall also limit
application, generation and migration of toxic substances, ensure the proper
storage and disposal of toxic materials, and apply nutrients at rates necessary to
establish and maintain vegetation without causing significant nutrient runoff to
surface waters. Said plan shall adhere to the San Mateo Countywide Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Program “General Construction and Site Supervision
Guidelines,” including:
a.

Sequence construction to install sediment-capturing devices first, followed
by runoff control measures and runoff conveyances. No construction
activities shall begin until after all proposed measures are in place.

b.

Minimize the area of bare soil exposed at one time (phased grading).

c.

Clear only areas essential for construction.

d.

Within five (5) days of clearing or inactivity in construction, stabilize bare
soils through either non-vegetative best management practices (BMPs),
such as mulching, or vegetative erosion control methods, such as seeding.
Vegetative erosion control shall be established within two (2) weeks of
seeding/planting.

e.

Construction entrances shall be stabilized immediately after grading and
frequently maintained to prevent erosion and to control dust.

f.

Control wind-born dust through the installation of wind barriers such as hay
bales and/or sprinkling.

g.

Soil and/or other construction-related material stockpiled on-site shall be
placed a minimum of 200 feet from all wetlands and drain courses.
Stockpiled soils shall be covered with tarps at all times of the year.
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h.

Intercept runoff above disturbed slopes and convey it to a permanent
channel or storm drains by using earth dikes, perimeter dikes or swales, or
diversions. Use check dams where appropriate.

i.

Provide protection for runoff conveyance outlets by reducing flow velocity
and dissipating flow energy.

j.

Use silt fence and/or vegetated filter strips to trap sediment contained in
sheet flow. The maximum drainage area to the fence should be 0.5-acre or
less per 100 feet of fence. Silt fences shall be inspected regularly and
sediment removed when it reaches 1/3 the fence height. Vegetated filter
strips should have relatively flat slopes and be vegetated with erosionresistant species.

k.

Throughout the construction period, the applicant shall conduct regular
inspections of the condition and operational status of all structural BMPs
required by the approved erosion control plan.

l.

Use slit fence and/or vegetated filter strips to trap sediment contained in
sheet flow. The maximum drainage area to the fence should be 0.5-acre or
less per 100 feet of fence. Slit fences shall be inspected regularly and
sediment removed when it reaches 1/3 the fence height. Vegetated filter
strips should have relatively flat slopes and be vegetated with erosionresistant species.

13.

Mitigation Measure 5: Noise sources associated with demolition, construction,
repair, remodeling, or grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours
from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Saturdays.
Said activities are prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas
(San Mateo Ordinance Code Section 4.88.360). Noise levels produced by
construction activities shall not exceed the 80-dBA level at any one moment.

14.

A sediment and erosion control plan will also be required for any improvements
regarding the septic system on the property

Building Inspection Section
15.

A building permit is required and shall be applied for and obtained prior to the
commencement of any construction or staging activities.

Environmental Health Division
16.

The applicant shall obtain a well permit from the Environmental Health Division for
the construction of the well. The subject well shall be tested to meet quantity and
quality health standards.
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17.

The subject house for conversion to and for use as farm labor housing – or for any
human occupancy purpose – shall require a building permit in order to rehabilitate,
remodel and otherwise bring it up to all current or applicable buildings codes,
including all County Environmental Health regulations and requirements
regarding: (a) confirmation that the well has met the required standards for
domestic use, and (b) confirmation that the septic drain field, relative to its design,
location and capacity, as shown on plans for Environmental Health’s review and
approval. Prior to Planning and Environmental Health’s approval of the building
permit, all such requirements shall be deemed to have been met to those
department’s satisfaction.

Cal-Fire
18.

The applicant shall comply with all applicable fire codes and requirements prior to
the approval for any building permits required for construction on the two parcels.
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